RECEIVED JAN 24 2014 OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

DONALD J. ANTHONY, JR., FRANK H. CHIAPPONE, RICHARD D. FELDMAN, WILLIAM P. GAMELLO, ANDREW G. GUZZETTI, WILLIAM F. LEX, THOMAS E. LIVINGSTON, BRIAN T. MAYER, PHILIP S. RABINOVICH, and RYAN C. ROGERS,

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING File No. 3-15514

Respondents.

RESPONDENT ANDREW G. GUZZETTI'S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE SUMMARY DISPOSITION MOTION

Respondent Andrew G. Guzzetti, by and through his attorneys, Sallah Astarita & Cox, LLC, moves, pursuant to Rule 250 of the SEC's Rules of Practice, for leave to file the attached Motion for Summary Disposition of the Division of Enforcement's claims against Mr. Guzzetti.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

evant	Facts
I.	MR. GUZZETTI'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY DISPOSITION SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE THE DIVISION'S FAILURE TO MAKE A CLAIM FOR EQUITABLE RELIEF PREVENTS THE CLAIMS AGAINST HIM FROM BEING "ENTERTAINED" BY THIS TRIBUNAL
II.	IF THIS MATTER IS ALLOWED TO GO FORWARD, THE DIVISION SHOULD BE LIMITED TO PRESENTING EVIDENCE RELATED TO FACTS AND TRANSACTIONS OCCURRING AFTER SEPTEMBER 23, 2008.
III.	IN THE ALTERNATIVE, IF THIS MATTER IS ALLOWED TO CONTINUE AGAINST MR. GUZZETTI THE PROCEEDINGS SHOULD BE STAYED UNTIL A CONCLUSION HAS BEEN REACHED AS TO THE CLAIMS AGAINST THE OTHER RESPONDENTS
	A. The Claims Against Mr. Guzzetti and the Other Respondents Arise Out of Separate Occurrences or Transactions
	B. The Allegations Against Mr. Guzzetti Present Different Questions of Law and Fact Than the Allegations Against the Other Respondents
	C. Judicial Economy Would Be Better Served by Granting A Stay
	D. The Division Will Not Suffer Any Prejudice if This Matter is Stayed
	E. The Claims Against Mr. Guzzetti Will Require Different Witnesses and Evidence Than The Claims Against the Other Respondents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case Law</u>	
Gabelli v. SEC, 133 S. Ct. 1216 (2013)	2,6
United States v. McKeon, 738 F.2d 26 (2d Cir. 1984)	3
SEC v. Jones, 476 F. Supp. 2d 374 (S.D.N.Y 2007)	3
<u>Statutes</u>	
SEC Rules of Practice Rule 250	1
28 U.S.C.S. § 2462	1-6
